CEED Amortization 1,333,368 240,883 1,574,252 adj 15

   JV Solar/Battery 0 (12,005,390) (12,005,390) adj 24

   Reg Assets, Deferred Debits & Reg Liabilities(9,776,000) 3,934,790 (5,841,211) adj 20

   Reversal of Regulatory Deferral 12,110,472 (12,110,472) 0 adj 23

Other unadjusted (2)   592 590

Check Total 43,199,222 (17,675,390) 25,523,832

========= ========= =========

DEPARTMENT ADJUSTMENTS

TEST PERIOD Adjustment RATE PERIOD

Jan - Sep 2019

TOTAL AMORTIZATION CHARGED AGAINST INCOME

Depreciation & Amortization $43,199,222 ($17,675,390) $25,523,832

Adjustments:

   Depreciation Expense 39,531,384 2,264,207 41,795,591 adj 13

   CEED Amortization 1,333,368 240,883 1,574,252 adj 15

   JV Solar/Battery 0 0 0 adj 24

   Reg Assets, Deferred Debits & Reg Liabilities(2,071,361) 4,537,692 2,466,331 adj 20

   Reversal of Regulatory Deferral 0 0 0 adj 23

Other unadjusted (2)   592 590

Check Total 38,793,390 7,043,374 45,836,764

========= ========= =========

COS Adjustment No. 20

Reg Assets, Deferred Debits & Reg Liabilities

Per Books Rate Period

Amortization Amortization Adjustment

------------ ---------- ----------

Regulatory Assets (Account 1823)

18223~Deferred Esam 2,288,242   -   (2,288,242)

18225~Gorge Repowerment 113,408   -   (113,408)

18230~Regulatory Asset-Asset Retirement Obligation23,214   23,214   0

18235~Reg Asset - Vmpd Value Sharing Pool 104,849   -   (104,849)

18236~Reg Asset - Depreciation Study 10,626   10,623   (3)

18238~Reg Asset - Deerfield Wind Costs 223,979   -   (223,979)

18250~Reg Asset - Retired Meter Cost 1,680,157   -   (1,680,157)

18601~PINE STREET past unrecovered CHARGES566,413   567,428   1,015

18611~Jv Solar Abandoned Sites 30,831   30,831   -

18612~Def Asset-Low Income Disc Payments 75,007   75,008   0

18613~Def Asset-Efficiency Fund Payments 637,811   479,290   (158,521)

18605~Def Asset-No Rate Change -   1,279,937   1,279,937

---------- ---------- ----------

Total Regulatory Assets & Misc. Deferred Debits5,754,539 2,466,331 (3,288,208)

Less:

Regulatory Liabilities (Account 2540)

25356 Reg Liab-Power Adjustor -   -   -

25377 Vmpd Rate Phase In 259,790   -   (259,790)

25378 Ciac Reg Liability 3,975,354   -   (3,975,354)

25379 Reg Liab Synergies -   -   -

25382 Reg Liab Cvps/Cis Net Meter Cre 84,165   -   (84,165)

25387 Reg Liab-Plant Removal 2,625,000   -   (2,625,000)

25400 Reg Liab Vynpc Rev Shar Agrmt (45,553)   -   45,553

25402 Reg Liab Production Tax Credit 927,143   -   (927,143)

25403 Reg Liab Gmp Vt Solar Devel Fee 2,437,500   -   (2,437,500)

25404 Reg Liab Gmp Vt Solar Partnersh 5,267,140   -   (5,267,140)

25407 REG Liab Transco Utopus Gain Deferral -   8,307,542   8,307,542

-   -

---------- ---------- ----------

Total Regulatory Liabilities 15,530,539 8,307,542 (7,222,997)

---------- ---------- ----------

Net Regulatory Assets/Liabilities (9,776,000) (5,841,211) 3,934,790

DEPARTMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Remove One times from Adj No 20

25403 Reg Liab Gmp Vt Solar Devel Fee 2,437,500

25404 Reg Liab Gmp Vt Solar Partnersh 5,267,140

Sum 7,704,640

25407 REG Liab Transco Utopus Gain Deferral -   8,307,542

New Total Regulatory Liabilities 7,825,899.47   0 1,084,545

New Net Regulatory Assets/Liabilities (2,071,360.52)   2,466,331.39   4,537,691.91